

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No. 107/24

FIR No. 120/23

PS : Neb Sarai

State Vs. Pawan Panwar & Anr.

03.05.2024

Present:- Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for
State.

Accused Pawan Panwar is present on bail along with
Sh. Jai Vats, Ld. Counsel.

Accused Dhruv is present along with Sh.
Deepak Singh, Ld. Counsel.

An application for cancellation of NBW issued
against accused Dhruv vide order dated 20.03.2024 has been
filed.

Ld. Counsel for accused Dhruv submits that the
accused is suffering from diarrhea on the last date of hearing and
that is why he could not appear on the date fixed. The absence of
accused is not intentional. He prayed for cancelation of NBWs.

Considering the submission, the NBWs issued
against Dhruv is canceled.

List the matter for PE on 12.07.2024.

**Witnesses at Sr. No. 1, 2 and 3 be summoned for
next date of hearing.**

(MADHU JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 03.05.2024