

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No.107/2024

State Vs. Pawan Panwar & Anr.

FIR No.120/2023

PS : Neb Sarai

22.08.2024

Present:- Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, learned Substitute Addl. PP
for State

Both the accused persons on bail are present

Sh. Anukool Chawla proxy counsel for Sh. Jai Vats,
learned counsel for accused Pawan

Sh. Dharam Dev proxy counsel for Sh. Deepak
Singh, learned counsel for accused Dhruv

IO SI Vineet Kumar has sent a request.

PW Sheela is also present however, she has already
been examined as PW1. Thus, she is discharged.

In this case, witnesses PWs Shivanshu and Vikas
logged in through VC and without switching on their video stated
that they are coming in the court within 10 minutes.
Subsequently, when the case was again called, one proxy counsel
appeared and stated that witnesses are coming in half an hour.

Now it is 11:26 am. None of the witnesses have
appeared.

**List the matter for PE on 24.09.2024. witnesses
mentioned at Sr. No.4, 5, 6 & 7 be summoned for the date fixed.**

(MADHU JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 22.08.2024