

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No. 107/24

FIR No. 120/23

PS : Neb Sarai

State Vs. Pawan Panwar & Anr.

24.09.2024

Present:- Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. CPP for the State.

Accused persons are present on bail.

Sh. Deepak Singh, Ld. Counsel for Accused Dhruv.

Sh. Jai Vats & Sh. Tarun, Ld. Counsel for Accused
Pawan Panwar.

Summons issued to Dr. Kishan Kumar Vishvkarma received back served. Request for exemption received along with the report on summons stating that he had resigned from NTPC Hospital Muzaffarpur, Bihar and during notice period, he could not be able to take leave. It is stated in the exemption application that next date be given.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, he is exempted.

Summons issued to Nodal Officer, Bharti Airtel received back served. He is absent.

Issue BWs against Nodal Officer, Bharti Airtel in the sum of Rs. 500/-, returnable for next date of hearing.

IO SI Vineet Kumar is present. He is discharged unexamined as other witnesses remain to be examined.

One counsel for complainant Shivanshu Porwal has appeared through VC in the morning at the first call but he has not disclosed his name and after the evidence was started in the Court, he left the VC and has not appeared again.

PW2 Ms. Ruchi, Junior Assistant, Transport Department, South Zone and PW3 Sh. Praveen Kumar, Nodal Officer, Reliance JIO are present. They are examined, cross examined and discharged.

List the matter for remaining PE on 11.11.2024.

(MADHU JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 24.09.2024