

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No. 107/24

FIR No. 120/23

PS : Neb Sarai

State Vs. Pawan Panwar & Anr.

11.11.2024

Present:- Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. CPP for the State.

Complainant Shivanshu Porwal in person has appeared through VC.

Accused persons are present on bail.

Sh. Jai Vats, Ld. Counsel for Accused Pawan Panwar.

Sh. Dharamdev Singh, Ld. Counsel for Accused Dhruv Panwar.

Summons issued to complainant Shivanshu Porwal received back served.

Complainant appeared through VC submits that he is in Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh and he could not get the tickets due to the occasion of Chhat Pooja and seeks exemption for today.

It is note worthy to mention that the complainant has appeared through VC and everytime, he has joined through VC and despite being an Advocate, he has no respect for the orders of the Court. This is the last warning issued to him to appear in person for his deposition, failing which adverse order shall follow.

Summons issued to Dr. Kishan Kumar Vishvkarma received back served. Request for exemption received stating that

he is suffering from illness. In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, the witness is exempted for today only.

BWs issued to witness Nodal Officer Bharti Airtel received back executed. He is absent.

Issue fresh BWs against Nodal Officer Bharti Airtel in the sum of Rs. 500/-, returnable for next date of hearing.

PW4 HC Kamal Chand and PW5 HC Sanjay Kumar are present. They are examined, cross examined and discharged.

List the matter for remaining PE on 20.11.2024.

(MADHU JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 11.11.2024