

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No. 107/2024

FIR No. 120/2023

PS : Neb Sarai

State Vs. Pawan Panwar & Anr.

20.11.2024

Present:- Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. CPP for the State.

Accused persons are present on bail.

Sh. Jai Vats, Ld. Counsel for Accused Pawan
Panwar.

Sh. Deepak Singh, Ld. Counsel for Accused Dhruv.

PW - Dr. Kishan Kumar Vishvkarma is stated to be
served through WhatsApp.

PW6 Surender Singh, Nodal Officer is present. He is
examined. Opportunity given to cross examine the witness. He is
discharged.

PW7 Surender Kumar is present. He is examined.
His cross examination is deferred at request of Ld. Counsel for
accused Pawan Panwar.

List the matter for remaining PE on 10.12.2024.

(MADHU JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 20.11.2024

SC No. 107/2024
FIR No. 120/2023
PS : Neb Sarai
State Vs. Pawan Panwar & Anr.

At 03:45 p.m.

Present : Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. CPP for the State

At this stage, Dr. Kishan Kumar Vishvkarma has appeared in the Court. He submits that he is presently posted in NTPC Hospital, Muzzaffarpur, Bihar and is coming directly from there.

He is discharged unexamined. He has been apprised about the next date of hearing.

Dr. Kishan Kumar Vishvkarma submits that on the next date of hearing, summons be issued to MS concerned to depute some other Doctor to depose on his behalf as he is unable to appear on the next date.

In view of the submissions made by Dr. Kishan Kumar Vishvkarma, let concerned MS be summoned with directions to depute some other doctor to depose on behalf of Dr. Kishan Kumar.

List the matter on the date as already fixed i.e. on 10.12.2024.

(MADHU JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 20.11.2024