

SC No. 107/2024
State Vs. Pawan Panwar & Anr.
FIR No. 120/2023
PS : Neb Sarai

12.09.2025

Present:- Mr. Salim Khan, Chief Public Prosecutor
for the State.

Both accused on bail.

Mr. K.S. Verma, Ms. Jyoti Verma and Mr. Shahrukh,
counsel for accused Dhruv.

Mr. Jai Vats counsel for accused Pawan Panwar.

PW IO/SI Vineet is present.

PW Mr. Shivanshu Porwal is absent.

PW Mr. Vikas Jain present (through VC).

1. PW Mr. Vikas Jain has requested for exemption from physically appearing before the Court today submitting that as his mother is unwell, he is unable to appear for his evidence. He has assured that he shall remain present in the Court on the next date.
2. PW Mr. Shivanshu Porwal had furnished his fresh address on 17.07.2025 and he was to appear before the Court for PE today.
3. PW IO/SI Vineet is present but discharged unexamined on the request of the Chief Public Prosecutor as the public witnesses are yet to be examined.

Cont../-

4. **Matter be listed for appearance of PWs Mr. Vikas Jain and Mr. Shivanshu Porwal for PE on 12.11.2025.**
5. Summons also be issued to PW Mr. Shivanshu Porwal through the IO, SHO and DCP concerned at his fresh address for the next date.
6. IO and MHCM with the case property shall remain present on next date of hearing i.e. 12.11.2025.

(Nivedita Anil Sharma)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 12.09.2025(s)